

Schedule A – Proposed Text Amendments

| No. | Section | Current Wording | Proposed Wording | Reason for Change |
|-----|--|---|---|---|
| 1. | Section 1. Aircraft Landing Fees | Lists Aircraft Landing Fees effective from 2015 to 2020. | List only Aircraft Landing Fees effective from 2020. | Administrative update to improve clarity. |
| 2. | Section 2.o General Terminal Fees | Lists General Terminal Fees effective from 2017 to 2020. | List only General Terminal Fees effective from 2020. | Administrative update to improve clarity. |
| 3. | Section 4. Fuel Concession Fees | Effective April 1, 2014 the charges for fuel concession fees are as follows: 4.1 Aviation gasoline \$0.075 cents per litre. 4.2 Aircraft engine crankcase lubricating oil \$0.013 cents per litre. | Effective April 1, 2014 the charges for fuel concession fees are as follows: 4.1 Aviation gasoline \$0.075 cents per litre. 4.2 Aircraft engine crankcase lubricating oil \$0.013 cents per litre. | Administrative update to improve clarity. |
| 4. | Section 12.o Land Rental Rates | Land rental rates for airport leases and sub-leases will be based on current market value as determined by an independent appraisal for the initial year of the term, plus annual increases of 2 percent per annum for the balance of the term beyond the first year. | Land rental rates for airport leases and sub-leases will be based on current market value as determined by an independent appraisal for the initial year of the term, plus annual increases of 2 percent-% per annum for the balance of the term beyond the first year, <u>with the ability to align land rental rates with current market value every five years.</u> | To allow land rental rates to be aligned with market value every 5 years. |
| 5. | Section 14. Automobile Parking Fees | Not currently included in bylaw. | <u>Aircrew Parking - \$30.00 per month or part thereof</u> | Additional fee to be added to the Bylaw for Air Crew Parking. |
| 6. | Section 17. Taxis, Transportation Network Services and Limousines | Effective Jan. 1/16 17.1 Taxi – per taxi per annum \$638.00. | <u>17.1 Taxis and Transportation Network Services (TNS) Annual Licence Fee \$50.00</u> | To implement a fee system for Transportation Network Services and Taxis to ensure these operators incur the same costs to operate at the Airport. |

| | | | | |
|----|---|---|---|------------------------|
| | | | <u>17.2 Taxi and TNS pick-up fee – per pick up for trips greater than 3km \$2.00</u> <u>17.3 Taxi and TNS drop-off fee – per drop off for trips greater than 3km \$2.00</u> | |
| 7. | Section 19. Crew Transfer Bus Licences | A charge of \$50.00 per month will be charged for licence agreements to transfer airline crews from the Kelowna Airport to Downtown Kelowna. | A charge of \$50.00 per month will be charged for licence agreements to transfer airline crews from the Kelowna Airport to Downtown Kelowna. | Administrative update. |
| 8. | Section 22. Airport Improvement Fees | <p>22.1 Lists Airport Improvement Fees for Signatory Carriers effective from December 31, 2010 to March 1, 2020 on.</p> <p>22.2 Lists Airport Improvement Fees for Non-Signatory Carriers from December 31, 2010 to March 1, 2020 on.</p> | <p>22.1 List only Airport Improvement Fees for Signatory Carriers from March 1, 2020 on.</p> <p>22.2 List only Airport Improvement Fees for Non-Signatory Air Carriers from March 1, 2020 on.</p> | Administrative update. |